

Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

Seventy-Ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1919

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL CO. AUGUSTA, MAINE 1919

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Ninth Legislature

1919

[supplied from page 3 of volume]

MAINE FORESTRY DISTRICT.

CHAP. 70

of chapter sixteen of the revised statutes is hereby amended by inserting after the word "permit" in the eighth line thereof the words 'indicating the grade of school for which it is to be issued' and by adding to said section the words 'The state superintendent of schools is hereby authorized to formulate all rules and regulations necessary for the carrying out of the provisions of this section and of the four preceding sections', so that said section, when amended, shall read as follows:

Temporary permit issued by local superintendent, must state 'Sec. 130. grade of school for which issued; state superintendent of schools to make rules and regulations as to teachers' examinations. No persons shall be employed to teach in any school under the supervision and control of any school board of any city, town or plantation of this state, who does not hold a state certificate as herein provided. Provided, however, that any person not holding a state certificate may be granted not more than one temporary non-renewable teaching permit for a period not to exceed one year, such permit to be issued upon examination by the superintendent of schools of the town in which such person is employed and the form of such permit, indicating the grade of school for which it is to be issued, shall be prepared by the state superintendent of public schools and shall be furnished by him upon application of the superintendent of schools of any town. No person shall be eligible to a teaching permit unless he shall meet the requirements of section one hundred and twenty-eight in relation to age and educational preparation. Provided, further, that all state certificates heretofore granted shall continue in force in accordance with the terms stated therein. The state superintendent of schools is hereby authorized to formulate all rules and regulations necessary for the carrying out of the provisions of this section and of the four preceding sections.

Approved March 17, 1919.

Chapter 70.

An Act to Amend Paragraph Four of Section Sixty of Chapter Eight of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Oxford County, Maine Forestry District. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 8, § 60, ¶ 4, 1917, c. 138, § 2; relating to territory comprised in Maine forestry district, amended. Paragraph four of section sixty of chapter eight of the revised statutes, as amended by section two of chapter one hundred and thirty-eight of the public laws of nineteen hundred and seventeen, is hereby further amended by inserting after the letter "P" and before the word "in" in the sixth line of said paragraph, the words 'the township of Grafton', so that said paragraph, as amended, shall read as follows:

66

LAND AGENT.

CHAP. 71

67

'Township of Grafton, Oxford Co., added. T. A. Number 1; Andover North Surplus; Andover West Surplus; T. C.; C. Surplus; 4, R. 1, W. B. K. P.; Magalloway plantation; 4, R. 2, W. B. K. P.; Lincoln plantation; 4, R. 3, W. B. K. P.; 5, R. 3, W. B. K. P.; 4, R. 4, W. B. K. P.; 5, R. 4, W. B. K. P.; 4, R. 5, W. B. K. P.; 4, R. 6, W. B. K. P.; 5, R. 5, W. B. K. P.; the township of Grafton, in Oxford county.'

Approved March 17, 1919.

Chapter 71.

An Act to Amend Section One of Chapter Eight of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Tenure of Office of the Land Agent.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1, R. S., c. 8, § 1; relating to qualifications and tenure of office of land agent, amended. Section one of chapter eight of the revised statutes is hereby amended by striking out the words "hold his office during their pleasure" in the second and third lines of said section and inserting in place thereof the words, 'be a trained forester or a person of skill and experience in the care and preservation of forest lands, and shall hold such office for a term of four years', so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Sec. 1. Tenure of office increased to four years; appointee must be trained forester or have had experience in care of forest lands. The governor with the advice and consent of council shall appoint a land agent, who shall be a trained forester or a person of skill and experience in the care and preservation of forest lands and shall hold his office for a term of four years and shall give bond to the state in the sum of fifty thousand dollars with sufficient sureties or with one or more surety companies authorized to do business in the state, as surety or sureties, satisfactory to the governor and council for the faithful performance of the duties of his office. The land agent shall superintend and manage the sale and settlement of the public lands. He shall not when appointed, or while in office, be directly or indirectly concerned in the lumber business on the state lands, or in the purchase thereof, or of any timber or grass growing or cut thereon.'

Sec. 2. The first appointment under the foregoing provision shall be made January first in the year of our Lord, one thousand nine hundred and twenty.

Approved March 17, 1919.